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This manual assists you with the operation of the Stryker Model 2770-100-000 SofCare® 
Chair Cushion. Read this manual thoroughly before operating this product and keep a 
copy on file. Set methods and procedures to educate and train your staff on the safe 
operation of this product.

Product description
The Sof.Care Chair Cushion is pre-inflated with air. The product has three layers 
of interlocking air cells to create a contoured support surface. The SofCare  Chair 
Cushion elevates the sensitive pressure points of the body off the surface of the chair. 
The redistribution of the patient’s weight is over the entire surface.

Intended use
The Sof.Care Chair Cushion on a patient support surface assists in the prevention and 
treatment of pressure ulcers. The Sof.Care Chair Cushion is for use with patients with 
existing, or at risk of incurring pressure ulcers. Patient buttocks and hamstring area of 
the human come in contact with the chair cushion. Usage of this product is in acute 
or long-term care settings. For example critical care, step down, med/surg, sub-acute, 
or post anesthesia care unit (PACU). Operators of the chair cushions include trained 
healthcare professionals or family members.

Clinical benefits
Assists in the prevention and treatment of all pressure ulcers or pressure injuries

Expected life
The Sof.Care Chair Cushion has a 30 day single patient use expected life under normal 
use conditions.

Disposal/recycle
Always follow the current local recommendations and/or regulations governing 
environmental protection and the risks associated with recycling or disposing of the 
equipment at the end of its useful life.

Contraindications
Air support therapy is not recommended when spinal stability is a concern.

Specifications

Safe Working Load 350 lb 158,7 kg

Material Vinyl

Dimensions 18 in. x 19.6 in. 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm

Weight 1 lb 9 oz 0,71 kg

Operating Ambient 
Temperature Range and 
Humidity Limits

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Storage Temperature 
Range and Humidity 
Limits

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Symbols

General 
warning

Operating 
instructions

Safe working load

Caution Batch code No solvents

Manufacturer
No steam or high 
temperatures

No sharp objects

Model number
Plastic #3- 
Polyvinyl Chloride 
(PVC or V)

CE mark

Medical 
device

Single patient use

Authorized representative in the European Community

Contact Information
Contact Stryker Customer Service or Technical Support at 1-800-327-0770.

Stryker Medical
3800 E. Centre Avenue
Portage, MI 49002
USA

Have the Lot batch code of your Stryker product available when  you call Customer 
Service. Include the Lot batch code in all written communication.

Note - The user and/or the patient should report any serious product-related incident 
to both the manufacturer and the Competent authority of the European Member State 
where the user and/or patient is established.

To view your operations or maintenance manual online, see https://techweb.stryker.
com/.

Operation

WARNING

• Do not reuse this product with another patient to avoid the risk of cross-
contamination and infection. This product is for single patient use.

• Always check the patient’s skin at regular intervals for redness or breaks. If
redness or breaks in the skin occur, consult the attending physician.

Setting up the chair cushion
1. Remove the product from the plastic bag (Figure 1).
2. Place the chair cushion to the back of the chair surface (Figure 2 and Figure 3).
3. The patient should be immersed into the chair cushion (Figure 4). Make sure that

you seat the patient to the back of the chair cushion.
Note - Check the patient at regular intervals as directed by hospital protocol.

Cleaning
1. Clean the product with a clean damp cloth, soap, and water.
2. Wipe dry.
3. Dispose of product according to your local waste management policy.
Note -
• Disinfectant cleaners will degrade the product. Do not use disinfectants, such as

solvents, alcohol based products, or Virex TB germicidal products.
• Iodine based disinfectants will stain the product. Staining does not affect the

patient nor the use of the product.

Figure 4 / Figure 4 / Figura 4 / Figura 4 / Figur 4 /  
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Ce manuel offre de l’aide pour utiliser le coussin de chaise SofCare® Stryker modèle 
2770-100-000. Lire ce manuel dans son intégralité avant d’utiliser ce produit, et en 
conserver une copie. Mettre en place des méthodes et des procédures pour la préparation 
et la formation du personnel à l’utilisation ou à l’entretien en toute sécurité de ce produit.

Description du produit
Le coussin de chaise SofCare est prégonflé d’air. Le produit a trois couches de cellules 
d’air interverrouillables qui créent une surface de soutien profilée. Le coussin de chaise 
SofCare élève les points de pression sensibles du corps de la surface de la chaise. La 
redistribution du poids du patient a lieu sur toute la surface.

Utilisation prévue
Le coussin de chaise SofCare installé sur une surface de support du patient aide à la 
prévention et au traitement des ulcères de décubitus.  Le coussin de chaise  SofCare 
est destiné aux patients présentant ou risquant de présenter des ulcères de décubitus.  
La zone des fesses et ischio-jambière du patient entre en contact avec le coussin de la 
chaise. Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé dans le cadre de soins de courte durée et 
à long terme. Des exemples sont les soins intensifs, les soins intermédiaires, les soins 
médicaux/chirurgicaux, les soins moyenne durée et les unités de soins post-anesthésie. 
Les opérateurs des coussins de chaise incluent des professionnels des soins de santé 
et des membres de la famille formés.

Avantages cliniques
Aide à la prévention et au traitement de tous les ulcères de pression et de toutes les 
plaies de pression

Durée de vie prévue
La durée de vie du coussin de chaise SofCare est prévue pour trente (30) jours d’utilisation 
sur un seul patient dans des conditions d’utilisation normales.

Élimination/recyclage
Toujours respecter les recommandations et/ou réglementations locales en vigueur 
concernant la protection de l’environnement et les risques associés au recyclage ou à 
l’élimination de l’équipement en fin de vie utile.

Contre-indications
Un traitement par soutien pneumatique n’est pas recommandé lorsque la stabilité de la 
colonne vertébrale est une préoccupation.

Caractéristiques techniques

Matériau Vinyle

Dimensions 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 po x 19,6 po

Poids 0,71 kg 1 lb 9 oz

Charge maximum 
admissible

158,7 kg 350 lb

Plage de température 
ambiante et limites 
d’humidité pour l’utilisation

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Plage de température et 
limites d’humidité pour le 
stockage

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Symboles

Avertissement 
général

Instructions d’utilisation
Charge maximum 
admissible

Mise en garde Code de lot Aucun solvant

Fabricant
Ne pas soumettre à la 
vapeur ou à de hautes 
températures

Ne pas utiliser à 
proximité d’objets 
coupants

Numéro de 
modèle

Plastique n° 3 - 
Polychlorure de vinyle 
(PVC ou V)

Marquage CE

Dispositif 
médical

À utiliser sur un seul 
patient

Mandataire établi dans la Communauté européenne

Informations de contact
Contacter le service clientèle ou le support technique de Stryker au +1-800-327-0770.

Avoir à disposition le code de lot du produit Stryker lors de tout appel au service clientèle 
de Stryker. Inclure le code de lot dans toute communication écrite.

Remarque - L’utilisateur et/ou le patient doivent signaler tout incident grave lié au 
produit à la fois au fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre de l’Union 
européenne où l’utilisateur et/ou le patient sont établis.

Pour consulter votre mode d’emploi ou votre manuel d’entretien en ligne, consulter 
https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Este manual auxilia-o com o funcionamento da almofada da cadeira SofCare®, modelo 
2770-100-000 da Stryker. Leia este manual com atenção antes de operar este produto 
e guarde uma cópia no arquivo. Defina métodos e procedimentos para educar e formar 
o seu pessoal relativamente ao funcionamento seguro deste produto.

Descrição do produto
A almofada da cadeira SofCare é pré-insuflada com ar. O produto dispõe de três camadas 
de células de ar em interbloqueio para criar uma superfície de suporte contornada. A 
almofada da cadeira SofCare eleva os pontos de pressão sensíveis do corpo para fora 
da superfície da cadeira. A redistribuição do peso do doente ocorre na superfície inteira.

Utilização prevista
A almofada da cadeira SofCare numa superfície de apoio do doente auxilia na prevenção 
e tratamento de úlceras de pressão. A almofada da cadeira SofCare destina-se a 
ser utilizado com doentes com úlceras de pressão existentes ou com possibilidade 
de ocorrência. As nádegas do doente e a área do tendão do ser humano ficam em 
contacto com a almofada da cadeira. A utilização deste produto ocorre nos cenários de 
cuidados agudos ou a longo prazo. Por exemplo, cuidados críticos, titulação, médicos/
cirúrgicos, sub-agudos, ou unidade de cuidados pós-anestesia (UCPA). Os operadores 
das almofadas da cadeira incluem profissionais de saúde ou familiares com formação.

Benefícios clínicos
Auxilia na prevenção e no tratamento de todas as úlceras de pressão ou lesões de pressão

Vida útil prevista
A almofada da cadeira SofCare tem uma vida útil prevista de 30 dias com utilização 
num único doente em condições normais de utilização.

Eliminação/reciclagem
Siga sempre as recomendações e/ou os regulamentos locais em vigor que determinam a 
proteção ambiental e os riscos associados à reciclagem ou à eliminação do equipamento 
no fim da sua vida útil.

Contra-indicações
A terapêutica de apoio de ar não é recomendada quando a estabilidade da coluna 
constitui uma preocupação.

Especificações

Material Vinilo

Dimensões 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 pol. x 19,6 pol.

Peso 0,71 kg 1 lb 9 oz

Carga de segurança 158,7 kg 350 lb

Intervalo da temperatura 
ambiente de 
funcionamento e limites 
de humidade

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Temperatura de 
armazenamento e limites 
de humidade

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Símbolos

Advertência 
geral

Instruções de 
funcionamento

Carga de 
segurança

Precaução Código do lote Sem solventes

Fabricante
Nenhum vapor ou 
temperaturas altas

Nenhum objecto 
afiado

Número do 
modelo

Plástico n.º 3 - 
Cloreto de polivinilo  
(PVC ou V)

Marcação CE

Dispositivo 
médico

Utilização num 
único doente

Representante autorizado na Comunidade Europeia

Informações para contacto
Contacte o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente ou a Assistência Técnica da Stryker, através 
do número 1-800-327-0770.

Quando contactar o Serviço de Apoio ao Cliente, tenha o código do lote do seu produto 
Stryker à mão. Inclua o código do lote em todas as comunicações escritas.

Nota - O utilizador e/ou o doente deve(m) comunicar qualquer incidente grave 
relacionado com o produto, tanto ao fabricante como à autoridade competente do 
estado membro europeu em que o utilizador e/ou paciente esteja(m) estabelecido(s).

Para consultar o manual de operações ou manutenção online, vá a 
https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Este manual le ayudará a utilizar el cojín para silla SofCare® modelo 2770-100-000 
de Stryker. Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar este producto y conserve 
un ejemplar en sus archivos. Establezca métodos y procedimientos para formar a su 
personal en el uso seguro de este producto.

Descripción del producto
El cojín para silla SofCare está preinflado con aire. El producto tiene tres capas de 
celdillas de aire entrelazadas para crear una superficie de soporte contorneada. El 
cojín para silla SofCare eleva los puntos de presión sensibles del cuerpo y los separa 
de la superficie de la silla. El peso del paciente se redistribuye por toda la superficie.

Uso previsto
El cojín para silla SofCare, colocado sobre una superficie de soporte del paciente, ayuda 
a prevenir y tratar úlceras por presión. El cojín para silla SofCare es para uso en pacientes 
que tengan úlceras por presión o estén en riesgo de padecerlas. La zona de las nalgas 
y el ligamento de la corva del paciente entran en contacto con el cojín para silla. El 
uso de este producto está indicado para contextos de cuidados agudos o prolongados. 
Por ejemplo, cuidados críticos, médico-quirúrgicos, subagudos o postanestésicos. Los 
encargados del uso de los cojines para silla incluyen profesionales sanitarios formados 
y miembros de la familia del paciente.

Beneficios clínicos
Ayuda a prevenir y tratar todas las úlceras o lesiones por presión

Vida útil esperada
En condiciones de uso normales, el cojín para silla SofCare tiene una vida útil esperada 
de 30 días de uso en un solo paciente.

Eliminación/reciclado
Siga siempre las recomendaciones locales más recientes o las normativas sobre 
protección medioambiental y los riesgos asociados con el reciclado o la eliminación del 
equipo cuando este alcance el fin de su vida útil.

Contraindicaciones
No se recomienda utilizar la terapia de soporte de aire cuando haya problemas de 
estabilidad de la columna vertebral.

Especificaciones

Material Vinilo

Dimensiones 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 pulgadas x 
19,6 pulgadas

Peso 0,71 kg 1 libra y 9 onzas

Carga de trabajo segura 158,7 kg 350 libras

Intervalo de temperatura 
ambiente y límites 
de humedad de 
funcionamiento

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Intervalo de temperatura 
y límites de humedad de 
almacenamiento

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Símbolos

Advertencia 
general

Instrucciones de 
uso

Carga de trabajo 
segura

Precaución Código de lote
No utilizar 
disolventes

Fabricante
No aplicar vapor ni 
altas temperaturas

No utilizar 
objetos agudos 
o afilados

Número de 
modelo

Plástico n.º 3 - 
Cloruro de polivinilo 
(PVC o V)

Marca CE

Producto 
sanitario

Para uso en un 
solo paciente

Representante autorizado en la Comunidad Europea

Información de contacto
Póngase en contacto con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente o con el Servicio de Asistencia 
Técnica de Stryker en el 1-800-327-0770.

Tenga a mano el código de lote del producto de Stryker cuando llame al Servicio de 
Atención al Cliente. Incluya el código de lote en todas las comunicaciones por escrito.

Nota: El usuario o el paciente deberán comunicar cualquier incidente grave relacionado 
con el producto tanto al fabricante como a la autoridad competente del estado miembro 
europeo en el que el usuario o el paciente estén establecidos.

Para ver en línea el manual de uso o de mantenimiento de su producto, visite  
https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Denne vejledning er en hjælp til betjening af Stryker Model 2770-100-000 SofCare® 
stolepuden. Læs vejledningen omhyggeligt, før dette produkt betjenes, og gem en kopi 
i arkiv. Fastlæg metoder og procedurer til uddannelse og optræning af personalet med 
henblik på sikker betjening af dette produkt.

Produktbeskrivelse
SofCare stolepuden er forudinflateret med luft. Produktet har tre lag luftceller, der griber 
ind i hinanden, så der dannes en afrundet støtteoverflade. SofCare stolepuden eleverer 
kroppens følsomme trykpunkter fra stolens overflade.  Patientens vægt fordeles over 
hele overfladen.

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Når SofCare stolepuden anbringes på en støtteoverflade for en patient, hjælper den 
med til at forebygge og behandle tryksår. SofCare stolepuden anvendes til patienter, 
som allerede har tryksår, eller som har risiko for at pådrage sig tryksår. Patientens 
balde- og haseområde kommer i kontakt med stolepuden. Dette produkt er beregnet 
til anvendelse til akut pleje eller langtidspleje. F.eks. intensiv afdeling, stamafdeling, 
medicinsk/kirurgisk afdeling, subakut afdeling eller opvågningsafdeling. Personer, der 
kan betjene stolepuderne, omfatter sundhedsfagligt personale og familiemedlemmer, 
der er optrænet heri.

Kliniske fordele
Hjælper med at forebygge og behandle alle tryksår eller tryklæsioner

Forventet levetid
Ved anvendelse til en enkelt patient har SofCare stolepuden en forventet levetid på 
30 dage under normale anvendelsesforhold.

Bortskaffelse/genanvendelse
Følg altid gældende, lokale anbefalinger og/eller bestemmelser for beskyttelse af miljøet 
og risici ved genbrug eller bortskaffelse af udstyret ved afslutningen af dets levetid.

Kontraindikationer
Støttebehandling med luft anbefales ikke, når der kræves hensynstagen til spinal stabilitet.

Specifikationer

Materiale Vinyl

Dimensioner 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 tommer x 
19,6 tommer

Vægt 0,71 kg 1 pund 9 ounces

Sikker arbejdsbelastning 158,7 kg 350 pund

Omgivende 
temperaturområde og 
fugtighedsgrænser under 
drift

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Temperaturområde og 
fugtighedsgrænser under 
opbevaring

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Symboler

Generel 
advarsel

Betjenings-
anvisninger

Sikker 
arbejdsbelastning

Forsigtig Parti-kode
Undgå 
opløsningsmidler

Producent
Undgå damp eller 
høje temperaturer

Undgå skarpe 
genstande

Modelnummer
Plastic nr. 3 - 
Polyvinylchlorid 
(PVC eller V)

CE-mærke

Medicinsk 
udstyr

Til brug til en enkelt 
patient

Autoriseret repræsentant i Det Europæiske Fællesskab

Kontaktinformation
Kontakt Stryker kundeservice eller teknisk support på: +1-800-327-0770. 

Hav parti-koden for produktet fra Stryker parat ved opringning til kundeservice. Anfør 
parti-koden i al skriftlig kommunikation.

Bemærk - Brugeren og/eller patienten bør rapportere enhver alvorlig produktrelateret 
hændelse til såvel producenten som til den kompetente myndighed i den EU-medlemsstat, 
hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er bosiddende.

Du finder betjenings- eller vedligeholdelsesvejledningen online ved at gå ind på  
https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Diese Handbuch hilft Ihnen bei der Verwendung des Stryker SofCare®-Stuhlkissens, 
Modell 2770-100-000. Lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt 
verwenden, und bewahren Sie ein Exemplar auf. Legen Sie Methoden und Verfahren 
fest, um Ihr Personal über die sichere Verwendung dieses Produkts zu informieren und 
zu schulen.

Produktbeschreibung
Das SofCare-Stuhlkissen ist mit Luft vorinsuffliert. Das Produkt hat drei Lagen ineinander 
greifender Luftzellen, um eine konturierte Stützoberfläche zu schaffen. Das SofCare-
Stuhlkissen hebt die empfindlichen Druckpunkte des Körpers von der Oberfläche des 
Stuhls ab. Das Gewicht des Patienten wird über die gesamte Oberfläche verteilt.

Verwendungszweck
Das SofCare-Stuhlkissen auf einer Patientenlagerungsoberfläche hilft bei der Prävention 
und Behandlung von Druckgeschwüren. Das SofCare-Stuhlkissen ist für die Verwendung 
bei Patienten mit vorhandenen Druckgeschwüren sowie bei Patienten vorgesehen, bei 
denen ein Risiko von Druckgeschwüren besteht. Die Gesäßbacken des Patienten sowie 
der lange Sitzbeinmuskel des menschlichen Körpers kommen mit dem Stuhlkissen in 
Kontakt. Dieses Produkt wird in Bereichen der akuten oder langfristigen Versorgung 
eingesetzt. Dies sind beispielsweise Intensiv-, Erholungs-, medizinische/chirurgische, 
subakute oder Aufwachräume oder -stationen. Zu den Bedienern des Stuhlkissens 
gehören ausgebildetes medizinisches Fachpersonal sowie Familienmitglieder.

Klinischer Nutzen
Trägt zur Prävention und Behandlung aller Druckgeschwüre bzw. Druckverletzungen bei

Erwartete Lebensdauer
Unter normalen Nutzungsbedingungen hat das SofCare-Stuhlkissen eine erwartete 
Lebensdauer von 30 Tagen mit einem einzelnen Patienten.

Entsorgung/Recycling
Stets die aktuellen lokalen Empfehlungen und/oder gesetzlichen Vorschriften zum 
Umweltschutz und zu den Risiken befolgen, die mit dem Recycling oder der Entsorgung 
der Geräte am Ende ihrer Nutzungsdauer verbunden sind.

Kontraindikationen
Eine Luftstütztherapie wird nicht empfohlen, wenn die Stabilität der Wirbelsäule ein 
Problem ist.

Technische Daten

Material Vinyl

Abmessungen 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 Zoll x 19,6 Zoll

Gewicht 0,71 kg 1 Pfund 9 Unzen

Sichere Arbeitslast 158,7 kg 350 Pfund

Betriebsumgebungs-
Temperaturbereich und 
Luftfeuchtigkeitsgrenzwerte

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Lagertemperaturbereich 
und 
Luftfeuchtigkeitsgrenzwerte

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Symbole

Allgemeine 
Warnung

Bedienungsanleitung Sichere Arbeitslast

Vorsicht Chargennummer Keine Lösungsmittel

Hersteller
Kein Dampf und 
keine hohen 
Temperaturen

Keine scharfen 
Gegenstände

Modellnummer
Kunststoff #3 - 
Polyvinylchlorid 
(PVC oder V)

CE-Kennzeichnung

Medizin-
produkt

Zur Verwendung 
bei einem einzigen 
Patienten

Bevollmächtigter in der Europäischen Gemeinschaft

Kontaktinformationen
Der Stryker-Kundendienst bzw. technische Support ist unter +1-800-327-0770 
(gebührenfrei in den USA) erreichbar.

Halten Sie die Chargennummer Ihres Stryker Produkts bereit, wenn Sie den Kundendienst 
anrufen. Geben Sie die Chargennummer bei aller schriftlicher Kommunikation an.

Hinweis - Der Benutzer und/oder der Patient sollte schwere produktbezogene Vorfälle 
sowohl dem Hersteller als auch der zuständigen Behörde des europäischen Mitgliedstaats 
melden, in dem sich der Benutzer und/oder der Patient befindet.

Die Betriebsanleitung bzw. das Wartungshandbuch steht unter der folgenden Adresse 
im Internet zur Verfügung: https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Il presente manuale agevola l’uso del cuscino per sedia SofCare® Stryker modello 
2770-100-000. Leggere attentamente il manuale prima di usare il prodotto e tenerne una 
copia in archivio. Stabilire metodi e procedure per istruire e addestrare lo staff sull’uso 
sicuro di questo prodotto.

Descrizione del prodotto
Il cuscino per sedia SofCare è pregonfiato con aria. Il prodotto ha tre strati di cellule 
ad aria intrecciate per creare una superficie di supporto sagomata. Il cuscino per sedia 
SofCare solleva i punti di pressione sensibili del corpo dalla superficie della sedia. Il 
peso del paziente viene ridistribuito sull’intera superficie.

Uso previsto
Il cuscino per sedia SofCare sistemato su una superficie di supporto per il paziente 
aiuta a prevenire e a trattare le ulcere da pressione. Il cuscino per sedia SofCare è da 
usarsi con pazienti che presentano o sono a rischio di sviluppare ulcere da pressione. 
Le natiche e la parte posteriore delle cosce sono a contatto con il cuscino per sedia. 
L’uso di questo prodotto è previsto in situazioni di assistenza acuta o a lungo termine. 
Ad esempio in unità di terapia intensiva, di dimissione, medico-chirurgiche, sub-acuta o 
di assistenza post-anestesia. Gli operatori dei cuscini per sedia includono professionisti 
sanitari addestrati o familiari.

Benefici clinici
Assiste nella prevenzione e nel trattamento di tutte le ulcere da pressione o lesioni da 
pressione

Durata prevista
Il cuscino per sedia SofCare ha una durata prevista per singolo paziente di 30 giorni in 
condizioni di uso normali.

Smaltimento/riciclaggio
Seguire sempre le raccomandazioni e/o i regolamenti locali in vigore che disciplinano 
la protezione ambientale e i rischi associati al riciclaggio o allo smaltimento 
dell’apparecchiatura al termine della sua vita utile.

Controindicazioni
La terapia di supporto ad aria non è consigliata quando esistono problemi di stabilità 
della colonna vertebrale.

Caratteristiche tecniche

Materiale Vinile

Dimensioni 45,7 cm x 49,8 cm 18 poll. x 19,6 poll.

Peso 0,71 kg 1 lb 9 oz

Carico operativo di sicurezza 158,7 kg 350 lb

Intervallo della temperatura 
ambiente operativa e limiti 
di umidità

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

Intervallo della temperatura 
di conservazione e limiti di 
umidità

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

Simboli

Avvertenza 
generale

Istruzioni per l’uso
Carico operativo di 
sicurezza

Attenzione Codice lotto Non usare solventi

Fabbricante
Non usare vapore o 
alte temperature

Non usare oggetti 
taglienti

Numero di 
modello

Plastica #3 - 
Polivinilcloruro 
(PVC o V)

Marcatura CE

Dispositivo 
medico

Uso su singolo 
paziente

Rappresentante autorizzato per la Comunità Europea

Contatti
Rivolgersi al servizio di assistenza clienti o al servizio di assistenza tecnica Stryker al 
numero 1-800-327-0770.

Quando si chiama il servizio di assistenza clienti avere a disposizione il codice del numero 
di lotto del prodotto Stryker. Il codice del numero di lotto del prodotto va inoltre incluso 
in tutte le comunicazioni per iscritto.

Nota - L’utente e/o il paziente devono segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave correlato al 
prodotto sia al produttore sia all’autorità competente dello Stato membro europeo in cui 
risiedono l’utente e/o il paziente.

Per la consultazione online del manuale d’uso o di manutenzione del prodotto, visitare 
https://techweb.stryker.com/.

Fonctionnement

AVERTISSEMENT

• Ne pas réutiliser ce produit sur un autre patient pour éviter le risque de
contamination croisée et d’infection. Ce produit est réservé à une utilisation sur
un seul patient.

• Examiner régulièrement la peau du patient pour détecter toute rougeur ou
éruption. En cas de rougeur ou d’éruption cutanée, consulter le médecin traitant.

Préparation du coussin de chaise
1. Retirer le produit du sac en plastique (Figure 1).
2. Placer le coussin de chaise à l’arrière de la surface de la chaise (Figure 2 et

Figure 3).
3. Le patient doit être immergé dans le coussin de chaise (Figure 4). S’assurer d’assoir

le patient sur l’arrière du coussin de chaise.
Remarque : Contrôler le patient à intervalles réguliers conformément au protocole de 
l’hôpital.

Nettoyage
1. Nettoyer le produit avec un chiffon propre humide, du savon et de l’eau.
2. Essuyer.
3. Éliminer le produit conformément à la politique de gestion des déchets locale.
Remarques :
• L’utilisation de produits de nettoyage désinfectants détériorait le produit. Ne pas

utiliser de désinfectants, tels que des solvants, des produits à base d’alcool ou
des produits germicides Virex TB.

• Les désinfectants iodés tachent ce produit. Les taches n ’affectent ni le patient,
ni l ’utilisation du produit.

Funcionamento

ADVERTÊNCIA

• Não reutilize este produto noutro doente para evitar o risco de contaminação
cruzada e infecção. Este produto destina-se a uma utilização num único doente.

• Verifique sempre a pele do doente em intervalos regulares para sinais de
vermelhidão ou gretas. No caso de sinais de vermelhidão ou gretas na pele,
consulte o médico assistente.

Configuração da almofada da cadeira
1. Retire o produto do saco de plástico (Figura 1).
2. Coloque a almofada sobre o assento da cadeira (Figura 2 e Figura 3).
3. O doente deve ser imerso na almofada da cadeira (Figura 4). Certifique-se de que 

senta o doente encostado à almofada da cadeira.
Nota: Inspeccione o doente a intervalos regulares conforme indicado pelo protocolo 
do hospital.

1. Limpe o produto com um pano limpo humedecido, com água e sabão.
2. Limpe a seco.
3. Elimine o produto de acordo com a política local de gestão de resíduos.
Nota:
• Os produtos de limpeza desinfectantes degradarão o produto. Não utilize

desinfectantes, como solventes, produtos à base de álcool ou produtos
germicidas Virex TB.

• Os desinfectantes à base de iodo irão manchar o produto. As manchas não
afectam o doente nem a utilização do produto.

Uso

ADVERTENCIA

• Para evitar el riesgo de contaminación cruzada e infección, no reutilice este
producto en otro paciente. Este producto es para uso en un solo paciente.

• Examine periódicamente la piel del paciente para comprobar si presenta
enrojecimiento o roturas. Si observa enrojecimiento o roturas de la piel, consulte
al médico a cargo.

Preparación del cojín para silla
1. Extraiga el producto de la bolsa de plástico (figura 1).
2. Coloque el cojín para silla sobre el asiento de la silla (figuras 2 y 3).
3. El paciente debe sumergirse en el cojín para silla (figura 4). Asegúrese de asentar 

al paciente en la parte trasera del cojín para silla.
Nota: Examine al paciente periódicamente siguiendo el protocolo del hospital.

Limpieza
1. Limpie el producto con un paño húmedo limpio, agua y jabón.
2. Séquelo con un paño.
3. Deseche el producto según la normativa local de gestión de residuos.
Nota:
• Los productos de limpieza desinfectantes degradarán el producto. No utilice

desinfectantes, como disolventes, productos a base de alcohol o germicidas
Virex TB.

• Los desinfectantes a base de yodo mancharán el producto. Las manchas no
afectarán al paciente ni al uso del producto.

Betjening

ADVARSEL

• For at undgå risikoen for krydskontaminering og infektion må dette produkt ikke
genbruges til en anden patient. Dette produkt er kun beregnet til brug til en
enkelt patient.

• Kontrollér altid patientens hud for rødme eller revner med regelmæssige
mellemrum. Hvis der opstår rødme eller revner i huden, skal den vagthavende
læge spørges til råds.

Opsætning af stolepuden
1. Tag produktet ud af plastposen (Figur 1).
2. Placér stolepuden op til bagenden af stoleoverfladen (Figur 2 og Figur 3).
3. Patienten skal være nedsunket i stolepuden (Figur 4). Sørg for, at patienten er

anbragt med ryggen op mod stolepuden.
Bemærk: Tilse jævnligt patienten i henhold til hospitalets kliniske retningslinjer.

Rengøring
1. Rengør produktet med en ren, fugtig klud og sæbe og vand.
2. Tør produktet.
3. Bortskaf produktet i henhold til den lokale politik for affaldshåndtering.
Bemærk:
• Desinficerende rengøringsmidler vil forringe produktet. Desinficeringsmidler

som f.eks. opløsningsmidler, alkoholbaserede produkter eller Virex TB
bakteriedræbende produkter må ikke anvendes.

• Jodbaserede desinfektionsmidler vil misfarve produktet. Misfarvning påvirker ikke
patienten eller produktets anvendelse.

Betrieb

WARNUNG

• Dieses Produkt nicht bei einem anderen Patienten wiederverwenden, um das
Risiko von Kreuzkontamination und Infektionen zu vermeiden. Dieses Produkt ist
für den Gebrauch mit einem Patienten bestimmt.

• Die Haut des Patienten in regelmäßigen Abständen auf Rötung oder Verletzungen
prüfen. Wenn Hautrötungen oder -verletzungen auftreten, den behandelnden Arzt
verständigen.

Einrichten des Stuhlkissens
1. Das Produkt aus der Plastiktüte nehmen (Abbildung 1).
2. Das Stuhlkissen auf die Oberfläche des Stuhls legen (Abbildung 2 und Abbildung 3).
3. Der Patient sollte in das Stuhlkissen einsinken (Abbildung 4). Zorg dat u de patiënt

achter op het stoelkussen plaatst.
Hinweis: Kontrollieren Sie den Zustand des Patienten regelmäßig entsprechend den 
Krankenhausbestimmungen.

Reinigung
1. Das Produkt mit einem sauberen feuchten Tuch, Wasser und Seife reinigen.
2. Trocken wischen.
3. Das Produkt gemäß den lokalen Vorschriften zur Abfallentsorgung entsorgen.
Hinweis:
• Desinfektionsreiniger senken die Leistung des Produkts. Keine

Desinfektionsmittel wie Lösungsmittel, Produkte auf Alkoholbasis oder Virex TB-
Desinfektionsprodukte verwenden.

• Desinfektionsmittel auf Iodbasis hinterlassen Flecken auf dem Produkt. Die
Fleckenbildung ist für den Patienten unschädlich und beeinträchtigt die Nutzung
des Produkts nicht.

Funzionamento

AVVERTENZA

• Per evitare il rischio di contaminazione crociata e infezione, non riusare questo
prodotto su un altro paziente. Questo prodotto è previsto per l’uso da un solo
paziente.

• Controllare sempre la pelle del paziente a intervalli regolari per accertarsi
dell’assenza di rossore o screpolature. Se si notano rossore o screpolature,
consultare il medico responsabile.

Preparazione del cuscino per sedia
1. Rimuovere il prodotto dalla busta di plastica (Figura 1).
2. Sistemare il cuscino sulla superficie della sedia, verso la spalliera (Figura 2 e

Figura 3).
3. Il paziente deve affondare nel cuscino della sedia (Figura 4). Assicurarsi che il

paziente sia seduto sul cuscino con la schiena rivolta contro la spalliera della sedia.
Nota – Controllare il paziente a intervalli regolari come indicato dal protocollo 
ospedaliero.

Pulizia
1. Pulire il prodotto con un panno pulito inumidito di acqua e sapone.
2. Asciugarlo con un panno.
3. Smaltire il prodotto in conformità alle direttive locali per lo smaltimento dei rifiuti.
Nota –
• I detergenti disinfettanti rovinano il prodotto. Non usare disinfettanti come

solventi, prodotti a base di alcool o prodotti germicidi come Virex TB.
• i disinfettanti a base di iodio macchiano il prodotto. Le macchie non arrecano

danno al paziente e non compromettono l’uso del prodotto.

简介 ZH-CN

本手册帮助您操作 Stryker 型号 2770-100-000 SofCare® 椅垫。操作该产品之前
详读本手册并留底存档。设置方法和程序以针对该产品的安全操作教育和培训
您的工作人员。

产品说明
SofCare 椅垫已预先充气。产品有三层联锁气囊以形成仿形支撑面。SofCare 椅
垫升高离开椅子表面的身体感压点。患者重量重新分布在整个表面。 

预期用途
患者支撑面上的 SofCare 椅垫有助于压疮的预防与治疗。SofCare 椅垫用于存在
现有压疮或有遭致压疮危险的患者。患者臀部和人体的腿筋区域与椅垫接触。
该产品用于急性或长期护理环境。例如，重症护理单位、下转单位、内/外科单
位、亚急症单位或麻醉后监护室（PACU）。椅垫的操作者包括受过培训的医务
人员或家人。

临床获益
协助预防和治疗所有压疮或压力性损伤

预期寿命
SofCare 椅垫在正常使用情况下，有 30 天的单名患者使用预期寿命。

处置/回收
在设备使用寿命结束时，务必遵循现行的当地建议和/或法规，以管理与设备回
收或处置相关的环保事宜和风险。

使用禁忌
对脊柱稳定性有顾虑时，不建议做空气支持治疗。

规格

材料 乙烯基

规格 45.7 厘米 x 49.8 厘米 18 英寸 x 19.6 英寸

重量 0.71 千克 1 磅 9 盎司

安全工作负载 158,7 千克 350 磅

操作环境温度范围和湿
度限制

104 °F
(40 °C)

50 °F
(10 °C)

30%

75%

储藏温度范围和湿度
限制

140 °F
(60 °C)

-40 °F
(-40 °C) 10%

95%

符号

常规警告 操作说明 安全工作负载

小心 批次代码 不得有溶剂

制造商
不得有蒸汽或
高温

不得有尖锐的物体

型号
3 号塑料 - 聚氯乙
烯（PVC 或 V）

CE 标记

医疗设备 单名患者使用

欧洲共同体授权代表

联系信息
联系 Stryker 客户服务或技术支持，请致电 1-800-327-0770。

致电客户服务时，备妥您的 Stryker 产品批次代码。在所有的书面沟通中，都列
入批次代码。

注意 - 用户和/或患者应向制造商及用户和/或患者所在的欧洲成员国的主管当局
报告任何与产品有关的严重事故。

要在线查看您的操作或维护手册，请访问 https://techweb.stryker.com/。

操作

警告

▪ 请勿将该产品重复用于另一位患者以避免交叉污染和感染的风险。该产品
仅限于单名患者使用。

▪ 始终在定期的间隔检查患者的皮肤是否发红或破裂。如果发生皮肤发红或
破裂，请向主治医师咨询。

组装椅垫
1. 从塑料袋取出产品（图 1）。
2. 将椅垫靠在椅背上（图 2 和图 3）。
3. 患者应坐入椅垫中（图 4）。 确保让患者坐在椅垫的后半部。
备注： 按医院规程所指示定时检查患者。

清洁
1. 用干净的湿布、肥皂和水清洁产品。
2. 擦干。
3. 根据您当地的废弃物管理政策处置产品。
备注：
▪ 消毒剂清洁液会使产品劣化。请勿使用溶剂、以酒精为基质的产品或

Virex TB 杀菌产品等消毒剂。
▪ 以碘酒为基质的消毒剂会沾污产品。脏污不会影响患者或是产品的使用。
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